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This Cover Page and the following disclosures are required by State Law. 

“THIS BUDGET WILL RAISE LESS REVENUE FROM 
PROPERTY TAXES THAN LAST YEAR’S BUDGET BY $30,956 
WHICH IS A .73% DECREASE FROM LAST YEAR’S BUDGET. 
THE PROPERTY TAX REVENUE TO BE RAISED FROM NEW 
PROPERTY ADDED TO THE TAX ROLL THIS YEAR IS 
$28,662.90.”

FY 2018 FY 2019 
Actual Property Tax Rate .77 .70 
Effective Tax Rate .750824 .711276 
Effective M&O Tax Rate .715124 .699662 
Rollback Tax Rate .809617 .777043 
Debt Tax Rate .084177 .080224 
City Debt Obligations $4,800,000 $4,015000 
LEDC Debt Obligations $3,070,000 $2,865,000 
LCDC Debt Obligations $3,825,000 $3,635,000 

City Council meeting of September 10, 2018. 

Motion by Joe Bill Vardeman, second by Breann Buxkemper, to approve 
Ordinance #1032 setting the 2018 tax rate at $.70. 
FOR: Joe Bill Vardeman, Breann Buxkemper, Max Ledesma, Jim Myatt,  
AGAINST: None 
ABSTAIN or NOT VOTING: Mayor Barbra Pinner 
ABSENT: None 
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September 10, 2018 
 
 
To the Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Levelland 
Levelland, Texas 
 
Dear Mayor Pinner and Members of the City Council: 

 
In accordance with the Civil Statutes of the State of Texas and the City Charter of the City 

of Levelland I am pleased to present the proposed City of Levelland Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-
2019 for your review and consideration.  This budget document will provide financial guidance for 
the operations of the municipal activities and services during the next twelve months.  I want to 
thank the Mayor and Council for the hours of hard work you have put into developing this budget 
and for the confidence you have shown in me and the City’s excellent staff throughout this past year 
and through the process of developing this budget.  I am also very appreciative of the assistance and 
hard work contributed by our department heads in helping develop this budget, most notable being 
Assistant to the City Manager Joe Cavazos, Director of Finance Dan Downs, and City Secretary 
Beth Walls.   

 
Under your guidance and leadership we have developed what I believe is a good budget after 

coming off of one of the longest economic downturns Levelland has experienced in recent history.  
Property values and sales tax collections continue to increase which is an indication the economy is 
now in an upturn and is recovering from the downturn.  Despite the various challenges we have 
faced I feel we have developed the best budget possible to continue to maintain our high level of 
services to the community.  Department heads have controlled cost and stayed well under budget 
while continuing to provide good customer service to our citizens.  This budget continues to 
maintain services while concluding some necessary capitol related projects in the Water and 
Sanitation Departments.   

 
There are two major capital related projects in the proposed budget, both of which are in the 

Enterprise Fund.  Due to better compaction rates than anticipated, the excavation of a new Type IV 
pit at the Levelland Landfill was postponed by one year.  However, it is now time to proceed with 
this project.  Engineering began this fiscal year and construction is planned this next fiscal year.   
Also as we discussed during budget work sessions this budget also includes improvements to the 
Adams Street Water Tower.  The projects include painting the Adams Street elevated water tower 
which is the primary distribution point for water consumption in Levelland. 

 
While the proposed budget, like all of our budgets in recent times, is a conservative one, the 

decline in revenues that we experienced in the past couple of budget cycles and the need for some 
significant capital projects dictates that this budget remain conservative.  As a result the budget 
includes no new personnel and no Cost of Living Adjustment for employees.  The budget does 
however include a one-time payment to all regular full time and part time employees in the amount 
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of two (2) percent of their base pay.  The budget also includes a small increase to the amount that 
the City contributes towards employee insurance.  As we see healthcare costs continue to increase, it 
is important that we assist employees with this increased cost, particularly since no change in the 
contribution from the City occurred last year despite the large increase in healthcare costs.  
 

As we discussed during budget work sessions we are anticipating our first surplus in both the 
General and Enterprise Fund at the end of the current fiscal year since fiscal year 2015.  As in 
previous years this budget shows a fund balance decrease projected for both the General Fund and 
the Enterprise Fund.  But, as in previous years, I am certain that under your continued leadership at 
the end of the year the reductions will not be as drastic as projected.  I am also confident that our 
department heads will continue to work hard and be budget conscience throughout the coming year 
so that when this budget is completed in September of 2019 we will not end up with the significant 
budget deficits indicated.   

 
I feel this budget continues our conservative practices, and yet it continues to provide for 

progress and for future development.  Through this budget we can continue to work together to 
meet the needs of Levelland and make Levelland an ever improving place to live, work and raise a 
family. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 

 
 
Erik Rejino 
City Manager 
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Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated
Balance Revenues Expenditures Balance

Oct. 1, 2018 FY 2018-19 FY 2018-19 Sept. 30, 2019

General Fund $3,182,433 $7,942,889 $8,989,438 $2,135,884
Airport Fund $174,406 $56,900 $80,351 $150,954
Cemetery Fund $239,643 $300,653 $427,662 $112,634
Enterprise Fund $2,797,941 $7,425,274 $8,104,779 $2,118,436
Subtotal $6,394,422 $15,725,716 $17,602,230 $4,517,908

Capital Financing Fund $736,438 $275,000 $0 $146,438
Interest & Redemption Fund $74,394 $1,483,397 $1,490,000 $67,791
Public Safety Center Bond Fund $0 $0 $0 $0
Wastewater System Imp. Fund $1,463,535 $198,800 $0 $1,662,335
Tax Increment Financing #1 $465,804 $105,144 $0 $570,948
Tax Increment Financing #2 $1,265 ($417) $0 $848
Subtotal $2,741,436 $2,061,924 $1,490,000 $2,448,360

Civic Improvement Fund $140,331 $5,800 $14,100 $132,031
Motel Occupancy Tax Fund $335,533 $153,000 $280,700 $207,833
Voluntary Park Fund $57,784 $15,200 $0 $72,984
Main Street Activities $22,213 $0 $0 $22,213
LEOSE Fund $862 $0 $0 $862
Court Building Security Fund $3,280 $2,010 $0 $5,290
Court Time Payment Fund $3,645 $760 $0 $4,405
Court Technology Fund $6,063 $3,530 $0 $9,593
Police Special Fund $4,762 $0 $0 $4,762
Federal Seized Funds $129,569 $0 $0 $129,569
TPWD Park Grants $0 $0 $0 $0
TCF Main Street $259,580 $330,051 $307,648 $50,000
CJD Criminal Justice Grants $0 $0 $0 $0
HSGD Homeland Security Grants $0 $0 $0 $0
Subtotal $963,622 $510,351 $602,448 $639,542

Community Development Corp. $551,349 $527,353 $372,000 $706,702
Economic Development Corp. $2,241,894 $1,111,500 $1,366,400 $1,986,994
Subtotal $2,793,243 $1,638,853 $1,738,400 $2,693,696

GRAND TOTAL $12,892,723 $19,936,843 $21,433,078 $10,299,505

BUDGET SUMMARY

Operating Funds

Capital Improvement Related Funds

Special Funds

Development Corporations
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Net Taxable Value $618,465,854

Taxable Value of Frozen Senior Property $115,138,828

Non Frozen Taxable Value $503,327,026

Proposed Tax Rate $0.7000

Non Frozen Taxes $3,523,289

Frozen Taxes from Seniors $663,985

Total Taxes $4,187,274

Estimated Percent of Collection 96%

@ 96% @ 100%
$4,019,783 $4,187,274

Increment
$9,985,079 $67,100 $69,896

$11,277,015 $75,782 $78,939

Estimated Net Ad Valorem $3,876,902 $4,038,439

2018-2019 DISTRIBUTION

Amount % of Amount Amount 
of Rate Rate at 96% at 100%

General Fund $0.6050 86.43% $3,350,751 $3,490,365

Cemetery Fund $0.0300 4.29% $166,153 $173,076

Interest & Redemption Fund $0.0650 9.29% $359,998 $374,998

SUBTOTAL 0.70 100.00% $3,876,902 $4,038,439

Taxes Lost to Freeze $141,987

Resulting Tax Rate On Frozen Property $0.577

AFFECT ON OVERALL TAX RATE

Without Freeze Rate (raise same revenue) $0.677

Portion of Proposed Tax Rate
   That Will Subsidize Frozen Property $0.023

City of Levelland
Tax Structure

Fiscal Year 2018-2019

Senior Tax Freeze Information

TIF #1

TIF #2

Estimated Collected Ad Valorem
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